This PuBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and,
having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE
COUNCIL for its concurrence.

ALLAN PICKERING,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber,
Sydney, 11 November, 1965.

ANNO QUARTO DECIMO R

ELIZABETHA 11 REGINZA

¥ %k % %k ok 3k sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk sk ook sk sk sk sk sk %k sk sk ok sk sk ok ok ok ok ok %

Act No. , 1965.

An Act to appropriate out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund, and certain other Funds, sums
to make good the supplies granted for the
ordinary annual services of the Government
for the year commencing on the first day
of July, 1965, and ending on the thirtieth day
of June, 1966, both dates inclusive, and for
charges supplementary or ‘ Unauthorised in
Suspense ” from certain Funds for the year
from the first day of July, 1964, to the thirtieth
day of June, 1965, both dates inclusive; and
for purposes connected therewith.

WHEREAS

25241 56—A




Act No. , 1965.

Appropriation.

‘ )C,HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal Preamble.
subjects, the members of the Legislative Assembly of
New South Wales in Parliament assembled, have granted to
Your Majesty the several sums hereinafter mentioned for the
Service of the year from the first day of July, one thousand nine
hundred and sixty-five, to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand
nine hundred and sixty-six (inclusive of both dates), for
Services to be provided for out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund; in adjustment of the vote ‘“Advance to Treasurer,”
1964-65, Consolidated Revenue Fund for supplementary charges
during the period from the first day of July, one thousand nine
hundred and sixty-four to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand
nine hundred and sixty-five (inclusive of both dates); to cover
payments ‘“‘Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1964-65, to be provided for out
of the Consoklated Revenue Fund; for Services to be provided
for out of the Government Railways Fund; to cover payments
“Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on account of Services
of the year 1964-65, to be provided for out of the Government
Railways Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the
Government Railways Renewals Fund; for Services to be provided
for out of the Government Railways Fund—Special Reserve created
under Section 418 (5) of the Government Railways Act; for Services
to be provided for out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund;
for Services to be provided for out of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the
Newecastle and District Transport Trust General Fund; to cover
payments “Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on account
of Services of the year 1964-65, to be provided for out of the
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund; for
Services to be provided for out of the Maritime Services Board
Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the Maritime Services
Board Renewals Fund; and for Services to be provided for out
of the Closer Settlement Fund; And whereas we desire to make
good out of the said funds the several sums granted to Your Majesty
as aforesaid: Be it therefore enacted by the Queen’s Most Excellent
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative
Council



Act No. , 1965. 3

Appropriation.

Council and Legislative Assembly of the State of New South
Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the
same, as follows:—

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed, the following sums:—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULES TO THE CONSTITUTION ACT:.—
The sum of Ten thousand and sixty-nine pounds
for Supplement to Schedules as follows:—

£ s. d.
1. Other pensions and allowances .. o e .. 10,069 0 O
Total, Supplement to Schedules to the Constitution
Act o . 2 P . .. £10,069 0 0
THE LEGISLATURE:—The sum of Two hundred and eighty-
nine thousand nine hundred and eighty-five pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Legislative
Establishments following:—
2. Legislative Council - - P o e 30,995 0 0
3. Legislative Assembly .. 77a - & ape 102,018 0 0
4. Legislative Council and Assembly i 5 .. 86,981 0 0
5. Parliamentary Library .. .. .. .. .. 27,597 0 0
6. Parliamentary Reporting Staff .. . . .. 42,394 0 0
Total, The Legislature .. .. - .. £289985 0 O
Carried over s i - .. £300,054 0 O




Act No. , 1965. 4

Appropriation.

Brought over e - s .. £300,054 0 O

PREMIER :—The sum of Fourteen millions two hundred and
nineteen thousand eight hundred and ninety pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments

and Services following:— £ s. d.

7. Head Office. . . .. .. o .. o 302,300 0 O
8. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Represent-

ative of the Government in the Legislative Council. . 600 0 O

9. Leader of the Opposition . - e 4 5969 0 0

10. State Governor’s Establishment and Executive Council 40,068 0 O

11. Ministerial Motor Services .. .. .. . 56,882 0 0
12. New South Wales Government Offices, London

(including Engineer’s Branch) .. ; ;o s 163,901 0 0

13. New South Wales Centre, New York .. i . 94,779 0 O

14. Auditor-General’s Department .. .. .. .. 306,321 0 O

Public Service Board—

15.  Central Administration. . .. .. 54 .. 369,999 0 O

16.  Automatic Data Processing Division . . ;s 8 132932 0 O

17. Police .. .. - . 2 i .. 12,746,139 0 0

Total, Premier ol .. .. .. ..£14,219,890 0 O
MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT:—The sum of Five hundred and
fifty-eight thousand and sixty pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

following:—
18. Head Office. . .. .. .. - e .. 558,060 0 0
Total, Minister for Transport .. o .. £558,060 0 0

CHIEF SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR TOURIST ACTIVITIES :—
The sum of One million eight hundred and ninety
thousand nine hundred and nineteen pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following:—

19. Head Office. . .. .. .. i i 5 818,302 0 O
20. Fisheries .. .. - . . i R 132,829 0 0
21. Aborigines Welfare Board .. ‘s .. .. 333,193 0 O
22. Weights and Measures .. - .. .. .. 46,482 0 O
23. State Emergency Services and Civil Defence .. 5 s 106,537 0 O
24. Department of Tourist Activities S i .. 422050 0 O
25. New South Wales Immigration Division - .. 31,526 0 O

Total, Chief Secretary and Minister for Tourist
Activities .. .. .. - .. £1,890,919

Carried over .. s o ..£16,968,923 0

o
oo




Act No. , 1965. 5
Appropriation.
Brought over . £16,968,923 0 0
MINISTER FOR HEALTH:—The sum of Thirty-six millions
nine hundred and seventy-five thousand seven hundred
and seventy-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following:— £ s d
26. Central Administration .. : 457,060 0 O
27. Contribution to the Hospital Fund . 22,710,849 0 O
28. Scientific Activities > 509,198 0 O
29. Inspectorial Services . 153,261 0 O
30. Bureau of Maternal and Ch11d Health 927,888 0 0
31. Establishments Division .. 10,699,350 0 O
32. Master in the Protective Jurisdiction of the Supreme
Court it ) 80,518 0 O
33. Miscellaneous Boards 40,241 0 O
34. Other Health Services 1,397,412 0 O
Total, Minister for Health ..£36,975,777 0 O
TREASURER :—The sum of Twenty-nine millions two hundred
and seventy-six thousand two hundred and eighty-six
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following:—
35. Treasury—Head Office . 15,687,865 0 O
36. Advance to Treasurer 1,800,000 0 O
37. State Lotteries (Administration Costs) 762,886 0 O
38. Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 362,144 0 O
39. Government Stores Department 3,692,163 0 O
40. Government Cleaning Service 4,430,762 0 O
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
41. Navigation 992,095 0 O
42.  Observatory Hill Resumed Area 145,330 0 O
43. Government Printer 1,200,000 0 O
44. Land Tax Office 203,041 0 O
Total, Treasurer ..£29,276,286 0 0
Carried over ..£83,220986 0 O




Act No. , 1965. 6
Appropriation.
Brought over .. .. S ..£83,220,986 0 0
MINISTER FOR DECENTRALISATION AND DEVELOPMENT:—The
sum of One million one hundred and fifty-one
thousand two hundred and sixty-three pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following:— £ s d.
45. Department of Decentralisation and Development .. 1,151,263 0 0
Total, Minister for Decentralisation and Develop-
ment . . ok s - s i .. £1,151,263 0 O
ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE:—The sum of
Seven millions eight hundred and eight thousand nine
hundred and forty pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following:—
46. Attorney-General .. .. - .. .. s 772,715 0 O
47. Registrar of Companies .. .. .. .. .. 261,158 0 O
48. Court Reporters .. 208,260 0 O
49. Supreme Court J urlsdrctlon and Industnal Comm1sswn 291,095 0 O
50. District Court Jurisdiction a3 bs b o, 132,874 0 O
51. Minister of Justice—Head Office , 129,397 0 0
52. Courts of Summary Jurisdiction and Coroners Courts 1,536,870 0 O
53. Fair Rents .. ok - s s i .. 112,775 0 0
54. Public Trustee o e L o s .s 519,081 0 O
55. Sheriff .. - " Rt s i .. 492749 0 O
56. Prisons . . o .. .. .. .. 2,021,792 0 O
57. Regrstrar-General By - 55 .. 1,285713 0 O
58. Licenses Reduction Board 5 s T 5 s 44461 0 O
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice £7,808,940 0 0
MINISTER FOR LANDS:—The sum of Two millions nine
hundred and four thousand three hundred and
nineteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following:—
59. Lands Administration .. s .. .. .. 2,788,206 0 O
60. Western Lands Commission . - o s 4 88,043 0 O
61. Letter Delivery Bureaux .. o e ;s 2l 28,070 0 O
Total, Minister for Lands .. .. .. .. £2,904319 0 O
Carried over s - s ..£95,085,508 0 O




Act No. , 1965.

Appropriation.

Brought over

..£95,085,508 0 0

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS:—The sum of Eight millions
two hundred and twenty-one thousand four hundred
and ten pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following:—

62. Central Administration, Head and District Offices

£
8,221,410

s. d.
00

Total, Minister for Public Works

. £8,221,410

00

MINISTER FOR LocAL GOVERNMENT:—The sum of Three
millions seven hundred and two thousand nine
hundred and ninety-seven pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following:—

63. Local Government Department
64. Valuer-General’s Department

2,905,671
797,326

00
00

Total, Minister for Local Government ..

. £3,702,997

00

MINISTER FOR HOUSING AND MINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE
SocIeTIES:—The sum of Five hundred and fifty-seven
thousand and thirty-two pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following:—

65. Ministry of Housing—Head Office

66. Registry of Co-operative Societies and Reglstry of
Friendly Societies i &

321,624

235,408

Total, Minister for Housing and Minister for
Co-operative Societies .

£557,032

Carried over .. 5 .. £

107,566,947




Act No. , 1965. 8
Appropriation.
Brought over .- - .. £107,566,947 0 O
MINISTER FOR EDUCATION AND MINISTER FOR SCIENCE:—The
sum of Eighty-eight millions seven hundred and
forty-one thousand two hundred and thirteen pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following:—
Department of Education— £ s d
. Head Office .. .. .. .. .. .. 13,635,552 0 0
68. Primary Education i s as ‘s ‘s .. 33,840,221 0 0
69. Secondary Education .. s e is .. 27,423,501 0 O
70. Training of Teachers .. .. .. .. .. 4,963,486 0 O
71. National Fitness .. .. .. .. .. 317964 0 O
72. Observatory .. - i s ws - 5 33,286 0 0
73. Australian Museum . 2 55 - 116,920 0 0
74. Art Gallery of New South Wales .. e o 66,025 0 0
75. Public Library of New South Wales .. .. » 610,862 0 O
76. Library Board .. o us - 523871 0 O
77.  Conservatorium of Music s s a5 . d 91,358 0 0
Department of Technical Education—
78. Technical Education - » .. 71,019,775 0 0
79. Museum of Applied Arts and Sciences - s 98,392 0 0
Total, Minister for Education and Minister for
Science . . .. .. i g ..£88,741,213 0 0
MINISTER FOR CHILD WELFARE AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE:—The sum of Four millions one hundred
and thirty-five thousand five hundred and twenty-
four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following:—
80. Administrative Division .. .. . e 935,081 0 O
81. Establishments Division .. .. .. .. .. 1,406,643 0 O
82. Social Welfare Division .. o .. . .. 1,373,530 0 O
83. Field Division .. .. 3 i ‘e .. 420,270 0 O
Total, Minister for Child Welfare and Minister
for Social Welfare 0 s i 5 . £4,135524 0 0
MINISTER FOR MINES:—The sum of One million two hundred
and eighteen thousand five hundred and sixty-four
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following:—
84. Department of Mines .. .. s o i .. 1,144359 0 0
85. Department of Explosives s - - . 74,205 0 0
Total, Minister for Mines s - .. £1,218,564 0 0
-Carried over .. o . £201,662,248 0 0




Act No. , 1965. 9
Appropriation.
Brought over o . 5 £201,662,248 0 0
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY:—The sum of One
million one hundred and sixty-nine thousand four
hundred and fifty-eight pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following:—
£ s. d.
86. Ministerial Office .. 172,527 0 0
87. Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar 153,986 0 O
88. Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts .. 568,791 0 O
89. Vocational Guidance Bureau 274,154 0 O
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry .. .. £1,169,458 0 0
MINISTER FOR CONSERVATION:—The sum of Three millions
five hundred and fifteen thousand and nineteen
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following:—
90. Head Office. . 179,585 0 0
91. Soil Conservation Service. . 529,180 0 O
92. Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission 1,076,254 0 O
93. Forestry Commission 1,730,000 0 O
Total, Minister for Conservation .. .. .. £3,515,019 0 O
Carried over .. .. .. £206,346,725 0 O




Act No. , 1965. 10
Appropriation.

Brought over .. .. " £206,346,725 0 0

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE:—The sum of Five millions

nine hundred and sixty-five thousand seven hundred

and forty-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Main-

tenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses

of the Establishments and Services following:—
£ s. d.
94. Central Administration 1,343,521 0 0
95. Division of Science Services 252,600 0 O
96. Division of Plant Industry 323823 0 O
97. Division of Horticulture .. 332,848 0 O
98. Division of Dairying 281,091 0 O
99. Hawkesbury Agricultural College 299,484 0 0
100. Wagga Agricultural College 168,423 0 0
101. Research Stations .. 623951 0 O
Division of Animal Industry—

102. Head and District Offices 907,955 0 O
103.  Queensland Border 117,301 0 O
104. Tick Quarantine Areas .. .. 1,082,699 0 O
105. Royal Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities .. 232,045 0 O
Total, Minister for Agriculture .. .. .. £5,965,741 0 O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CON-

SOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE
YEAR FROM 1sT JULy, 1965, To 30TH JUNE, 1966 £212,312,466 0 0




Act No. , 1965.

11

Appropriation.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM FIRST
JULY, 1964, TO THIRTIETH JUNE, 1965.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘“ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,”
1964-65, ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR
1964-65:—The sum of One million five hundred
thousand pounds for Supplementary Charges made
during the period from Ist July, 1964, to 30th
June, 1965, for the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following:—

£ s d
THE LEGISLATURE—
Legislative Council 3,307 10 2
Legislative Assembly 3,776 15 3
Parliamentary Library 2,369 10 0
Total, The Legislature £9,453 15 5
PREMIER—
Head Office . e 3 88,528 19 11
Leader of the Opposmon 19513 6
State Governor’s Establishment and Executlve Councﬂ 743.. 5 2
Ministerial Motor Services . 260 13 1
New South Wales Government Ofﬁces London 9,335 4 2
Auditor-General’s Department . .. 1,122 14 1
Public Service Board 961 8 3
Police 3,771 13 1
Total, Premier £104,919 11 3
MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT—
Head Office .. 1,232 19 17
Total, Minister for Transport £1,232 19 7
CHIEF SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR TOURIST ACTIVITIES—
Head Office . o s s i ; 30,080 4 8
Fisheries 495 10 1
Aborigines Welfare Board. . 41,912 19 5
Weights and Measures 94 5 3
State Emergency Services and Civil Defence 4,590 4 8
Department of Tourist Activities 16,627 6 5
New South Wales Immigration Division 469 2 8
Total, Chief Secretary and Minister for Tourist
Activities s T ; £94,269 13 2
Carried over £209,875 19 5




Act No. , 1965. 12
Appropriation.
Brought over £209,875 19 5
MINISTER FOR HEALTH— £ s d
Department of Public Health—Central Administration 9,127 410
Scientific Activities : 15,544 17 6
Maternal and Baby Welfare 8,596 1 7
Establishments Division 2,604 12 6
Master in the Protective Jurlsdxctlon of the Supreme
Court 1,254 12 4
Miscellaneous Boards 1,883 19 11
Other Health Services 22,410 14 11
Total, Minister for Health £61,422 3 7
TREASURER AND MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
AND DECENTRALISATION—
Treasury—Head Office i 107,358 9 4
Department of Industrial Development and Decentra-
lisation iy .. . 197 2 6
State Lotteries (Admlmstratlon Costs) 16,202 7 3
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 913 9 4
Government Stores Department . .. 19,720 11 6
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
Navigation 42,939 14 9
Observatory Hill Resumed Area 1,948 13 1
Government Real Estate Office 15,634 18 2
Government Printer 434 3 6
Land Tax Office 4,006 7 4
Total, Treasurer and Minister for Industrial
Development and Decentralisation £209,355 16 9
MINISTER FOR DECENTRALISATION AND DEVELOPMENT—
Department of Decentralisation and Development 22,101 9 10
Total, Minister for Decentralisation and Develop-
ment . : £22,101 9 10
Carried over £502,755 9 7




Act No. , 1965.

13

Appropriation.

Brought over

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE—

Attorney-General—Head Office ..
Registrar of Companies

Crown Solicitor

Court Reporters

The Judges

Public Solicitor - .
Minister of Justice—Head Oﬁ‘ice
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce ..
Master in Equity

Probate Office

District Courts .

Chief Industrial Maglstrate s Court
Coroners 48 e
Petty Sessions

Fair Rents

Public Trustee

Sheriff

Prisons . ..
Registrar-General ..

Licenses Reduction Board. .

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice

MINISTER FOR LANDS—

Lands Administration
Western Lands Commission
Letter Delivery Bureaux

Total, Minister for Lands

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—

Central Administration—Head and District Offices

Total, Minister for Public Works

-

MINISTER FOR LOoCAL GOVERNMENT—

Local Government Department . .
Valuer-General’s Department

Total, Minister for Local Government

Carried over

£502,755

9

7

£

23,146
3,164
13,193
9,009
7,426
11,845
273
301
2,141
866
252
342
518
3,740
169
15,484
16,310
29,018
1,165
1,772

S.

19
14

—

P f— Q—
OCNULNOE—WN—ONINOOULoN A~ f

e

£140,145

—
P

36,340
1,909
1,129

~NOoO o

£39,378

17

N ~ — OO

20,112

18

11

£20,112

18

11

11,577
431

19
13

£12,009

13

&1 Q0

£714,402

10




Act No. , 1965. 14

Appropriation.
Brought over pia e 5% .. £714,402 10 1
MINISTER FOR HOUSING AND MINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE
SOCIETIES— £ s. d.
Ministry of Housing—Head Office . 55 2 7
Registry of Co-operative Societies and Reglstry of
Friendly Societies .. .. 3,468 11 4

Total, Minister for Housing and Minister for
Co-operative Societies .. o .. .. £3,523 13 11

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION—

Head Office .. .. .. .. .. - p 432,268 18 9
Primary Education ais .. o e e 306 15 2
Secondary Education i s - .. .. 2,327 12 4
Training of Teachers .. .. P - .. 11,132 4 0
National Fitness .. .. .. .. - 5 27,896 19 0
Observatory 55 s .. .. .. 3% 28 10 6
Australian Museum .. .. .. 9,908 10 5
Art Gallery of New South Wales i s . .. 226 0 8
Public Library of New South Wales .. 5 i3 105 0 O
Library Board ;s : .. o 5% 2,833 210
Conservatorium of Mu51c .. .. .. ‘5 7,275 17 6
Technical Education . .. .. .. 46,049 10 3
Museum of Applied Arts and Sciences .. < - 2,190 3 0
Total, Minister for Education .. ;5 oo £542 549 4 5
MINISTER FOR CHILD WELFARE AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE—
Administrative Division .. .. P o1 .. 19,492 17 3
Establishments Division .. .. T i i 5796 7 8
Social Welfare Division .. .. .. .. s 4370 3 3
Field Division .. .3 i .. .. s 298 7 0
Total, Minister for Child Welfare and Minister for
Social Welfare .. 5 £32,645 15 2
MINISTER FOR MINES—
Department of Mines .. * =P i o 68,945 13 1
Department of Explosives .. .. o .. 265417 3
Total, Minister for Mines .. .. v .. £71,600 10 4

Carried over =z .. .. £1 364,721 13 11




Act No. , 1965. 18
Appropriation.
Brought over s - 25 .. £1,364,721 13 11
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY— £ s. d.
Ministerial Office .. .. . il 6,255 13 9
Industrial Commission and Industnal Reglstrar s 10,803 5 2
Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts .. = 3,087 11 1
Vocational Guidance Bureau .. .. .. .. 198 17 0
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry .. .. £20,345 7 0
MINISTER FOR CONSERVATION—
Head Office .. e .. . o o ‘s 15721 5 4
Soil Conservation Service . . .. .. .. .. 17,322 6 10
Forestry Commission .. .. .. .. .. 9,449 19 7
Total, Minister for Conservation .. .. .. £42,493 11 9
MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—
Central Administration .. . .. .. .. 25,514 2 8
Division of Science Services .. .. .. - 106 2 4
Division of Plant Industry .. .. .. .. 6,362 4 1
Division of Horticulture .. .5 i » . 18,299 3 1
Division of Dairying i : - - o5 1,256 6 1
Hawkesbury Agricultural College .. .. .. 3942 310
Wagga Agricultural College .. .. .. .. 54 17 9
Research Stations .. .. .. .. .. . 7,066 9 3
Division of Animal Industry—
Head and District Offices .. .. .. .. 61 9 1
Tick Quarantine Areas .. =5 s 7,449 15 4
Royal Botanic Gardens and Allied Act;vmes s s 2,326 13 10
Total, Minister for Agriculture .. . .. £72,439 7 4
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CON-
SOLIDATED REVENUE FUND, IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE
VOTE ‘““‘ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1964-65 .. £1,500,000 0 0




Act No. , 1965. 16
Appropriation.

PAYMENTS “UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE”:—The sum of
Four millions two hundred and ten thousand
four hundred and seventy-six pounds two shillings
and eleven pence, to cover payments ‘“Unauthorised
in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1965, for Urgent Claims
on account of Services of the year 1964-65, made in
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as
follows:—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1964-65.

PREMIER— £ s. d.
Auditor-General’s Department 24,119 1 7
Police .. e 33,216 16 6

Total, Premier £57,335 18 1

MINISTER FOR HEALTH—

Establishments Division 47,963 16 6
Other Health Services 31,653 14 6
Total, Minister for Health £79,617 11 0

TREASURER AND MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

AND DECENTRALISATION—

Treasury—Head Office . 429,184 13 5
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 27,057 13 10
Government Stores Department 69,884 11 11
Government Cleaning Service : 25,855 12 0

Maritime Services Board of New South Wales——Nav1ga-
tion .. .. . 31,123 10 1

Total, Treasurer and Minister for Industrial
Development and Decentralisation £583,106 1 3

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE—

Attorney-General—Head Office .. 8,642 210
Registrar of Companies 17,031 16 0
Petty Sessions 133,031 13 1
Prisons s 38,221 1 5
Registrar- General .. 44,891 16 5
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice .. £241,818 9 9
Carried over £961,878 0 1




Act No. , 1965. 17
Appropriation.
Brought over £961,878 0 1
MINISTER FOR LANDS— £ s. d.
Lands Administration 79,683 6 2
Total, Minister for Lands £79,683 6 2
MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—
Central Administration—Head and District Offices 565,953 6 9
Total, Minister for Public Works £565,953 6 9
MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT—
Local Government Department .. 140,334 18 2
Valuer-General’s Department 57,786 2 1
Total, Minister for Local Government £198,121 0 3
MINISTER FOR EDUCATION—
Head Office . . 1,000,671 9 8
Primary Education 470,818 14 1
Secondary Education 370,964 9 5
Training of Teachers 76,606 6 2
Public Library of New South Wales 81,139 1 3
Technical Education . 156,622 6 4
Total, Minister for Education . £2,156,822 6 11
MINISTER FOR CHILD WELFARE AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
‘WELFARE—
Social Welfare Division 50,000 0 O
Field Division 38,261 7 1
Total, Minister for Child Welfare and Minister for
Somal Welfare £88,261 7 1
MINISTER FOR MINES—
Department of Mines 42,103 15 8
Total, Minister for Mines £42,103 15 8
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—
Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts 34,643 3 1
Vocational Guidance Bureau 22,955 18 1
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry £57,599 1 2
Carried over . £4,150,422 4 1

55—B




Act No. ., 1965. 18

Appropriation.
Brought over I o 5 .. £4,150,422 4 1
MINISTER FOR CONSERVATION— £ s d
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission i 28,348 12 3
Forestry Commission .. .. .. . .. 10,578 10 1
Total, Minister for Conservation .. - - £38,927 2 4

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—
Division of Animal Industry—Head and District Offices 21,126 16 6

Total, Minister for Agriculture .. .. = £21,126 16 6

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND FOR PAYMENTS ‘“UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE” FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1964-65 .. £4,210,476 2 11

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS FUND—

2. Out of the Government Railways Fund there is hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Ninety millions nine hundred and three
thousand three hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s d

Administrative and General Charges .. .. .. 4,072,300 0 O
Way and Works . . .. .. .. .. .. .. 16,212,000 0 0
Rolling Stock .. i .. .. .. .. .. 31,752,000 0 O
Transportation and Traffic . - .. .. .. 22,000,000 0 O
Electrical Branch .. .. .. - o .. 3,150,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax .. o .. .. .. .. 1,400,000 0 O
Transfer to Government Railways Renewals Fund .. 3,015000 0 O
Railways Retirement Fund Contribution .. .. . 10,000 0 O
Transfer to Special Reserve .. i - - .. 500,000 0 O
Provision for Long Service Leave .. .. . .. 1,710,000 0 O
Government Railways Superannuation Fund Contribution 3,650,000 0 O
Miscellaneous Trading and Catering Services : & .. 3,432,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT

RAiLwAys Funp .. .. .. .. £90,903,300 0 O




Act No. s 2900 19

Appropriation.

PAYMENTS ““UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE”:—The sum of
Two millions six hundred and fifty thousand eight
hundred and fifty-four pounds to cover payments
“Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1965, for
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year
1964-65, made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament as follows:—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1964-65— £ s. d
Rolling Stock : - - . i 288,083 0 O
Transportation and Traﬂic .. .. .. .. 731,737 0 O
Provision for Long Service Leave. . .. .. .. 1,631,034 0 O

TOoTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERN-
MENT RAILWAYS FUND FOR PAYMENTS ‘“UNAUTH-
ORISED IN SUSPENSE” FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR
1964-65 . .. .. .. .. .. £2,650,854 0 O

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS RENEWALS FUND—

3. Out of the Government Railways Renewals Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses
and purposes hereinafter expressed :(—The sum of Four millions four hundred
and thirty thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s. d.
Renewals of Locomotives, Rolling Stock, Plant and Equip-
ment and Other Wasting Assets .. : - .. 4,430,000 0 O
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
RAILWAYS RENEWALS FUND .. .. . £4 430 000 0 0

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS FUND—SPECIAL RESERVE
CREATED UNDER SECTION 41B (5) OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS ACT—

4. Out of the Government Railways Fund—Special Reserve there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses
and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Three hundred thousand
pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s. d.
Renewals, Reconstructions, Conversions of Assets, Special
Works of Maintenance and other Special Expenditure
not Chargeable to Working Expenses .. i % 300,000 0 O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
RAILWAYS FUND—SPECIAL RESERVE CREATED UNDER
SECTION 41B (5) OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS AcT  £300,000 0 O




Act No. , 1965. 20

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC FUND—

5. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there is hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Six millions eight hundred and seventy
thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s. d.

Administrative and General Charges and Other Expenses .. 6,870,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD
TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC FUND .. oy .. £6,870,000 0 O

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL
FunD—

6. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses
and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Twelve millions nine
hundred and seventy-nine thousand one hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.
£ s. d. & s. d.
Administrative and Other Charges—

Administrative and General Charges .. 941,700 0 O
Depreciation 35 .. . " 516,900 0 0
Federal Pay Roll Tax .. e .. 237,500 0 O

Contribution to Government Railway
Superannuation Fund . .. 505,000 0 O

2,201,100 0 O
Operation and Maintenance of Omnibus
Services—

Maintenance and Renewals of Omni-
buses and Equipment s .. 2,541,000 0 O
Traffic .. a3 S .. .. 8237000 0 0O

10,778,000 0 0O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METRO-
POLITAN TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND ..£12,979,100 0 O




Act No. , 1965. 21

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DISTRICT TRANSPORT TRUST
GENERAL FUND—

7. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund there
is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of One million
four hundred and eighty-one thousand four hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

Administrative and Other Charges— L s. d. £ s. d.
Administrative and General Charges .. 92,500 0 O
Depreciation s 55 o .. 70,600 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax .. .. .. 23,300 0 O
Contribution to Government Railways
Superannuation Fund oo .. 56,000 0 O
242,400 0 O
Operation and Maintenance of Omnibus
Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Omni-
buses and Equipment -3 . 352,800 0 O
Traffic .. .. ol .. .. 886,200 0 O
1,239,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE
AND DiISTRICT TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND.. £1,481,400 0 O

PAYMENTS ‘““UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE’:—The sum of
Twelve thousand one hundred and eighty pounds
eighteen shillings and six pence to cover payments
“Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1965, for
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year
1964-65, made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament as follows:—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1964-65—
£ s. d.
Maintena}nce and Renewals of Omnibuses and
Equipment % s * is o .. 12,180 18 6

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE
AND DISTRICT TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND
FOR PAYMENTS ‘““UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE” FOR
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1964-65 .. e .. £12,180 18 6




Act No. , 1965. 22

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE MARITIME SERVICES BOARD FUND—

8. Out of the Maritime Services Board Fund there is hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Six millions five hundred and twenty-
seven thousand three hundred and sixty-two pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s. d.
Administrative and General Charges .. .. .. 1,102,293 0 O
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates .. .. 70,769 0 O
Control of Ports s i i i i i 233,954 0 O
Survey of Ports .. .. - - o 83,690 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Property .. .. .. 1,590,886 0 O
Sundry Services .. .. .. .. .. .. s 359,200 0 O
Dredging .. ) .. .. . 815,000 0 O
Demolition of Wharves and Bu1ldmgs .. .. .. 4,750 0 0
Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenses .. .. 23,000 0 O
Coal Cranes and Loading Plant—Operating Expenses P 575,150 0 O
Transfer to Maritime Services Board Renewals Fund .. 1,470,000 0 O
Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free Warehouses. . o5 111,670 0 0
Payments on account of Principal and Interest re Special
Advances for Coal Loading Works 5 s 3 % 87,000 0 O
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE MARITIME
SERVICES BOARD FUND - s 4 .. £6,527,362 0 0

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE MARITIME SERVICES BOARD RENEWALS FUND—

9. Out of the Maritime Services Board Renewals Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses
and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Two millions six hundred
and sixty-two thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s. d.

Renewals of Structures and Plant .. .. .. .. 2,662,000 0 O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE MARITIME
SERVICES BOARD RENEWALS FUND - .. £2,662,000 0 O




Act No. , 1965. 23

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND—

10. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there is hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed:—The sum of One hundred and forty-three thousand
pounds.

Minister for Lands— £ s. d.
Closer Settlement Acts—

Cost of Acquisition of Land for the purposes of Closer
Settlement and contingent expenses. . .. .. 8,000 0 O

Cost of Subdivision, Maintenance, Improvement and
Disposal (including re-disposal) of land acquired
for Closer Settlement, under the Closer Settlement
Acts, the Crown Lands Consolidation Act, 1913,
and the Returned Soldiers Settlement Act, 1916,
and the costs of works in connection therewith and

other expenses incidental thereto .. .. . 45,000 0 O
Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer

Settlement .. .. .. .. .. .. 90,000 0 O
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER

SETTLEMENT FUuND .. i s - .. £143,000 0 0

11. Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act and the Proviso.
following proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on any
item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown on the Estimates
of the Consolidated Revenue Fund in excess of the sum
provided therefor by Parliament on such Estimates—provided
that if the exigencies of the Public Service render it necessary,
the Treasurer or person appointed by him may authorise the
transfer of a specific amount from any item, subdivision, or
division, other than for specific public works or an item under
the division “Other Services,” to any other item, subdivision,
or division, within the same vote other than for specific public
works or an item under the division “Other Services”; and
subject to the following proviso, expenditure shall not be
incurred on any division shown on the Estimates of the
Government Railways Fund, the Road Transport and Traffic
Fund, the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund, the
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund, and the
Maritime Services Board Fund, in excess of the sum provided
therefor by Parliament on such Estimates—provided that if the
exigencies of the Public Service render it necessary, the Treasurer
or the person appointed by him may authorise the transfer of
a specific amount from any division, other than for specific
public works, to any other division within the vote other than
for specific public works. Nothing




Act No. , 1965. 24

Appropriation.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Treasurer or
the person appointed by him as aforesaid to authorise the
transfer of any sum in augmentation of or as an addition to
any salary or wages the amount of which has been fixed by law.

The Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-General to be informed
of every such authority granted as aforesaid.

12. There shall be issued and paid the said several sums for Treasurer
the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner and in or lawful
such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or order in :‘}‘]‘;ﬂ"r;jy
writing under his hand and directed to the Treasurer or other py i o
lawful authority may from time to time order and direct, and or order.
the payments so to be made shall be charged upon and
payable out of the said funds respectively; but the said
Treasurer shall not be held liable for any claims which may
arise in connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

13. The said Treasurer or other lawful authority shall in Teasurer
their respective accounts from time to time be allowed credit or lawful
for any sum or sums of money paid by him or them in authority
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, Z]l"fg‘lvgg
and the receipts of the respective persons to whom the same credit for
are so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said moneys
Treasurer or other lawful authority in passing the said accounts paid by
for any such sums as may be therein mentioned, and he or he™
they shall receive credit for the same accordingly.

14. This Act may be cited as the ‘“Appropriation Act, Short
1965”. title,

Sydney: V. C. N. Blight, Government Printer—1965
[2s. 0d. (20¢)]




ANNO QUARTO DECIMO

ELIZABETHA 11 REGINAE

LR R REEEREEREREEEEEEEREEEEEEEENEEEEEEEREET

Act No. 16, 1965.

An Act to appropriate out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund, and certain other Funds, sums
to make good the supplies granted for the
ordinary annual services of the Government
for the year commencing on the first day
of July, 1965, and ending on the thirtieth day
of June, 1966, both dates inclusive, and for
charges supplementary or ¢ Unauthorised in
Suspense”” from certain Funds for the year
from the first day of July, 1964, to the thirtieth
day of June, 1965, both dates inclusive; and
for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to,
26th November, 1965.]

WHEREAS
P 35313—1 [2s. 0d. (20c)]




Preamble,

Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal

oc subjects, the members of the Legislative Assembly of
New South Wales in Parliament assembled, have granted to
Your Majesty the several sums hereinafter mentioned for the
Service of the year from the first day of July, one thousand nine
hundred and sixty-five, to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand
nine hundred and sixty-six (inclusive of both dates), for
Services to be provided for out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund; in adjustment of the vote ‘“Advance to Treasurer,”
1964-65, Consolidated Revenue Fund for supplementary charges
during the period from the first day of July, one thousand nine
hundred and sixty-four to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand
nine hundred and sixty-five (inclusive of both dates); to cover
payments ‘“Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1964-65, to be provided for out
of the Consolidated Revenue Fund; for Services to be provided
for out of the Government Railways Fund; to cover payments
“Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on account of Services
of the year 1964-65, to be provided for out of the Government
Railways Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the
Government Railways Renewals Fund; for Services to be provided
for out of the Government Railways Fund—Special Reserve created
under Section 41B (5) of the Government Railways Act; for Services
to be provided for out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund;
for Services to be provided for out of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund; to cover
payments ‘“Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on account
of Services of the year 1964-65, to be provided for out of the
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund; for
Services to be provided for out of the Maritime Services Board
Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the Maritime Services
Board Renewals Fund; and for Services to be provided for out
of the Closer Settlement Fund; And whereas we desire to make
good out of the said funds the several sums granted to Your Majesty
as aforesaid: Be it therefore enacted by the Queen’s Most Excellent
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative

Council



Act No. 16, 1965. 3

Appropriation.

Council and Legislative Assembly of the State of New South
Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the
same, as follows:—

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed, the following sums:—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULES TO THE CONSTITUTION ACT:—
The sum of Ten thousand and sixty-nine pounds
for Supplement to Schedules as follows:—

£ s. d.
1. Other pensions and allowances .. .. . s1s 10,069 0 O
Total, Supplement to Schedules to the Constitution
Act .. e vx . s o .. £10,069 0 0
THE LEGISLATURE:—The sum of Two hundred and eighty-
nine thousand nine hundred and eighty-five pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Legislative
Establishments following:—
2. Legislative Council - 5y o ol o 30,995 0 ©
3. Legislative Assembly .. s . - b 102,018 0 0
4. Legislative Council and Assembly .. i s 86,981 0 0
5. Parliamentary Library .. 5 . oy - 27,597 0 0
6. Parliamentary Reporting Staff .. is sie o 42,394 0 0
Total, The Legislature .. o oE. .. £289985 0 0

Carried over .. .. oo .. £300,054 0 0




4 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

Brought over

£300,054

PREMIER :—The sum of Fourteen millions two hundred and
nineteen thousand eight hundred and ninety pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following:—

7. Head Office. .

8. Vice- President of the Executive Council ‘and Represent-
ative of the Government in the Legislative Council. .

9. Leader of the Opposition

10. State Governor’s Establishment and Executive Councﬂ

11. Ministerial Motor Services ‘

12. New South Wales Government Ofﬁces, London
(including Engineer’s Branch) . .. 5

13. New South Wales Centre, New York

14. Auditor-General’s Department ..

Public Service Board—

15. Central Administration. . .

16. Automatic Data Processmg D1v151on

17. Police s

£
302,300

600
5,969
40,068
56,882

163,901
94,779
306,321

369,999
132,932
12 746,139

Total, Premier

..£14,219,890

ol ocoo cocoo ocococo of

ol coo ococo ocococo of

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT:—The sum of Five hundred and
fifty-eight thousand and sixty pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following:—

18. Head Office. .

558,060

Total, Minister for Transport

£558,060

CHIEF SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR TOURIST ACTIVITIES:—
The sum of One million eight hundred and ninety
thousand nine hundred and nineteen pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following:—

19. Head Office. . .

20. Fisheries ..

21. Aborigines Welfare Board

22. Weights and Measures :

23. State Emergency Services and C1v11 Defence
24. Department of Tourist Activities

25. New South Wales Immigration Division

818,302
132,829
333,193

46,482
106,537
422,050

31,526

COO0OOOCO

OO OOOO

Total, Chief Secretary and Minister for Tourist
Activities : .

Carried over

. £1,890,919

(=]

: .£16,968,923

o

olo




Act No. 16, 1965. 5
Appropriation.
Brought over . £16,968,923 0 0
MINISTER FOR HEALTH:—The sum of Thirty-six millions
nine hundred and seventy-five thousand seven hundred
and seventy-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following:— £ s d
26. Central Administration ; 457,060 0 O
27. Contribution to the Hospital Fund .. 22,710,849 0 0
28. Scientific Activities 509,198 0 0
29. Inspectorial Services . 153,261 0 O
30. Bureau of Maternal and Child Health . 927,888 0 0
31. Establishments Division .. 10,699,350 0 O
32. Master in the Protective Jurisdiction of the Supreme
Court 80,518 0 0
33. Miscellaneous Boards 40,241 0 O
34. Other Health Services 1,397,412 0 0
Total, Minister for Health ..£36,975,777 0 0
TREASURER :—The sum of Twenty-nine millions two hundred
and seventy-six thousand two hundred and eighty-six
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following:—
35. Treasury—Head Office . 15,687,865 0 0
36. Advance to Treasurer 1,800,000 0 O
37. State Lotteries (Administration Costs) 762,886 0 0
38. Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 362,144 0 O
39. Government Stores Department 3,692,163 0 O
40. Government Cleaning Service .. 4430,762 0 O
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
41. Navigation 992,095 0 O
42. Observatory Hill Resumed Area 145,330 0 0
43. Government Printer 1,200,000 0 O
44. Land Tax Office 203,041 0 O
Total, Treasurer ..£29,276,286 0 O
Carried over ..£83,220,986 0 0




6 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.
Brought over .. .. .. ..£83,220986 0 O
MINISTER FOR DECENTRALISATION AND DEVELOPMENT:—The
sum of One million one hundred and fifty-one
thousand two hundred and sixty-three pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following:— £ s d
45. Department of Decentralisation and Development .. 1,151,263 0 0
Total, Minister for Decentralisation and Develop-
ment .. s - s .s s .. £1,151,263 0 O
ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE:—The sum of
Seven millions eight hundred and eight thousand nine
hundred and forty pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
46. Attorney-General .. .. .. o P .. 77127715 0 O
47. Registrar of Companies .. o . o .. 261,158 0 O
48. Court Reporters .. 208,260 0 0
49. Supreme Court Jurlsdlctxon and Industrial Commission 291,095 0 O
50. District Court Jurisdiction 5 W% ais o 132,874 0 O
51. Minister of Justice—Head Office 129,397 0 O
52. Courts of Summary Jurisdiction and Coroners Courts 1,536,870 0 O
53. Fair Rents .. . .. .. .. - .. 112,775 0 0
54. Public Trustee .3 s 35 o s .. 519,081 0 O
55. Sheriff e ‘s . i i s .. 492,749 0 0
56. Prisons .. . .. .. .. .. .. 2,021,792 0 0
57. Regrstrar—General .. ie - .. 1,285,713 0 O
58. Licenses Reduction Board .. .. .. .. 44461 0 O
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice £7,808,940 0 O
MINISTER FOR LANDs:—The sum of Two millions nine
hundred and four thousand three hundred and
nineteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following:—
59. Lands Administration .. .. i ai .. 2,788,206 0 O
60. Western Lands Commission . i .. o 88,043 0 O
61. Letter Delivery Bureaux .. .. .. .. .. 28,070 0 O
Total, Minister for Lands .. vie - .. £2904,319 0 O
Carried over .. - ad ..£95,085,508 0 0




Act No. 16, 1965. 7

Appropriation.

Brought over e .. ..£95,085,508 0 O

MINISTER FOR PuBLIC WORKS:—The sum of Eight millions
two hundred and twenty-one thousand four hundred
and ten pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following:—
£ s d
62. Central Administration, Head and District Offices .. 8,221,410 0 0

Total, Minister for Public Works 5o .. £8,221,410 0 0

MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT:—The sum of Three
millions seven hundred and two thousand nine
hundred and ninety-seven pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following:—

63. Local Government Department .. .. .. 2905671 0 O
64. Valuer-General’s Department .. .. .. .. 797,326 0 0

Total, Minister for Local Government .. .. £3,702,997 0 O

MINISTER FOR HOUSING AND MINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE
Socreties:—The sum of Five hundred and fifty-seven
thousand and thirty-two pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following:—

65. Ministry of Housing—Head Office . . 321,624 0 O

66. Registry of Co-operative Societies and Reglstry of
Friendly Societies .. . 235,408 0 O

Total, Minister for Housing and Minister for
Co-operative Societies .. e .. £557,032 0 O

Carried over . 534 3 £107,566,947 0 0




8 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.
Brought over - > o £107,566,947 0 0

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION AND MINISTER FOR SCIENCE:—The

sum of Eighty-eight millions seven hundred and

forty-one thousand two hundred and thirteen pounds,

to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working

Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments

and Services following:—

Department of Education— £ s d
67. Head Office i . .. - - .. 13,635552 0 0
68. Primary Education .. .. .. .. .. 33,840,221 0 O
69. Secondary Education .. i 4 L .. 27,423,501 0 O
70. Training of Teachers - . .. .. .. 4963486 0 O
71. National Fitness .. o, - .. .. 317,964 0 O
72. Observatory .. o . % - .. 33,286 0 0
73. Australian Museum .. .. .. os i 116,920 0 O
74. Art Gallery of New South Wales .. .. . 66,025 0 O
75. Public Library of New South Wales .. .. .. 610862 0 O
76. Library Board .. .. 54 .. .. .. 523,871 0 O
77. Conservatorium of Music .. ‘i 5 s i 91,358 0 O

Department of Technical Education—

78. Technical Education . .. e .. .. 7,019,775 0 O
79. Museum of Applied Arts and Sciences . .. 98,392 0 O
Total, Minister for Education and Minister for
Science .. iy i .. .. ..£88,741,213 0 O
MINISTER FOR CHILD WELFARE AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE:—The sum of Four millions one hundred
and thirty-five thousand five hundred and twenty-
four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following:—
80. Administrative Division o ” .. o 935,081 0 O
81. Establishments Division .. s s o .. 1,406,643 0 O
82. Social Welfare Division .. .. . pot .. 1,373,530 0 O
83. Field Division s ol i e .. o 420,270 0 O
Total, Minister for Child Welfare and Minister
for Social Welfare .. .. .. .. £4,135524 0 O
MINISTER FOR MINES:—The sum of One million two hundred
and eighteen thousand five hundred and sixty-four
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following:—
84. Department of Mines .. .. n i .. 1,144359 0 O
85. Department of Explosives .. .. .. g 74205 0 O
Total, Minister for Mines e it .. £1,218,56¢4 0 O
Carried over e i .. £201,662,248 0 O




Act No. 16, 1965. 9
Appropriation.
Brought over - .. T £201,662,248 0 O
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY:—The sum of One
. million one hundred and sixty-nine thousand four
hundred and fifty-eight pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following:—
£ s. d.
86. Ministerial Office .. . .. .. . Y 172,527 0 O
87. Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar .. 153986 0 O
88. Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts .. s 568,791 0 O
89. Vocational Guidance Bureau .. .. .. - 274,154 0 O
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry .. .. £1,169,458 0 O
MINISTER FOR CONSERVATION:—The sum of Three millions
five hundred and fifteen thousand and nineteen
. pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following:—
90. Head Office. . .. .. .. s s s 179,585 0 O
91. Soil Conservation Service. . .. .. .. . 529,180 0 O
92. Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission .. 1,076,254 0 O
93. Forestry Commission .. 03 2, v .. 1,730,000 0 O
Total, Minister for Conservation .. . .. £3,515,019 0 O
Carried over .. o - £206,346,725 0 O




10 Act No. 16, 1965.
Appropriation.
Brought over .. % yid £206,346,725 0 0
MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE:—The sum of Five millions
nine hundred and sixty-five thousand seven hundred
and forty-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Main-
tenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following:—
£ s. d.
94. Central Administration .. % .. .. .. 1,343521 0 O
95. Division of Science Services .. .. .. .. 252,600 0 O
96. Division of Plant Industry is .t .. .. 32383 0 O
97. Division of Horticulture .. . .. . N 332,848 0 O
98. Division of Dairying s 5o i s .. 281,091 0 O
99. Hawkesbury Agricultural College .. .. .. 299484 0 O
100. Wagga Agricultural College .. .. .. b 168,423 0 O
101. Research Stations .. .. sl is - i 623,951 0 O
Division of Animal Industry—
102. Head and District Offices .. .. .. .. 907955 0 0
103.  Queensland Border o v s - i - 117,301 0 O
104. Tick Quarantine Areas .. - ‘% oo .. 1,082,699 0 O
105. Royal Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities .. .. 232,045 0 O
Total, Minister for Agriculture - i3 .. £5965,741 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CON-
SOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE
YEAR FROM IsT JULY, 1965, TO 30TH JUNE, 1966 £212,312466 0 O




Act No. 16, 1965. 11
Appropriation.
FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM FIRST
JULY, 1964, TO THIRTIETH JUNE, 1965.
IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,”’
1964-65, oN ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR
1964-65:—The sum of One million five hundred
thousand pounds for Supplementary Charges made
during the period from Ist July, 1964, to 30th
June, 1965, for the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following:—
£ s. d.
THE LEGISLATURE—
Legislative Council 3,307 10 2
Legislative Assembly 3,776 15 3
Parliamentary Library 2,369 10 0
Total, The Legislature £9,453 15 5
PREMIER—
Head Office . o 88,528 19 11
Leader of the Opposmon 195 13 6
State Governor’s Establishment and Executlve Councll 743 5 2
Ministerial Motor Services 260 13 1
New South Wales Government Oﬁices London 9,335 4 2
Auditor-General’s Department 1,122 14 1
Public Service Board 9%1 8 3
Police 3,771 13 1
Total, Premier £104919 11 3
MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT—
Head Office .. 1,232 19 17
Total, Minister for Transport £1,232 19 7
CHIEF SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR TOURIST ACTIVITIES—
Head Office . 30,080 4 8
Fisheries .. 495 10 1
Aborigines Welfare Board. . 41,912 19 5
Weights and Measures 94 5 3
State Emergency Services and Civil Defence 4590 4 8
Department of Tourist Activities 3% 16,627 6 5
New South Wales Immigration Division 469 2 8
Total, Chief Secrctary and Minister for Tourist
Actlvmes .. ce : £94,269 13 2
Carried over £209,875 19 5




12 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.
Brought over i 4 o .. £209,87519 5 ’
MINISTER FOR HEALTH— £ s d
Department of Public Health—Central Administration 9,127 4 10 .
Scientific Activities 3 d wis aid 1 15,544 17 6
Maternal and Baby Welfare o 5 o 3 8596 1 7
Establishments Division .. 2,604 12 6
Master in the Protective Jurlsdlctlon of the Supreme
Court .. . .. .. .. .. .. 1,254 12 4
Miscellaneous Boards oo o .. .. A 1,883 19 11
Other Health Services o o e s e 22,410 14 11
Total, Minister for Health .. .. .. £61,422 3 7
TREASURER AND MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
AND DECENTRALISATION—
Treasury—Head Office .. N 107,358 9 4
Department of Industrial Development and Decentra-
lisation .. .. .. .. 197 2 6
State Lotteries (Admlmstratlon Costs) .. .. e 16,202 7 3
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) .. - Ws 913 9 4
Government Stores Department i - v s 19,720 11 6
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
Navigation i .. e s 42939 14 9
Observatory Hill Resumed Area ars s R 1,948 13 1
Government Real Estate Office .. - s % 15,634 18 2
Government Printer .. .. .. .. a's 434 3 6
Land Tax Office .. .. i .. - .. 4006 7 4
Total, Treasurer and Minister for Industrial >
Development and Decentralisation .. .. £209,355 16 9
MINISTER FOR DECENTRALISATION AND DEVELOPMENT—
Department of Decentralisation and Development .. 22,101 9 10
Total, Minister for Decentralisation and Develop-
ment .. o .. .. .. .. £22]101 910

Carried over - .s > .. £502,755 9 7




Act No. 16, 1965.

13

Appropriation.

Brought over

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE—

Attorney-General—Head Office ..
Registrar of Companies ;

. Crown Solicitor
Court Reporters
The Judges
Public Solicitor ;
Minister of Justice—Head Oﬁice
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce ..
Master in Equity ..
Probate Office
District Courts ..
Chief Industrial Magxstrate s Court
Coroners
Petty Sessions
Fair Rents
Public Trustee
Sheriff
Prisons o3
Registrar-General ..
Licenses Reduction Board

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice

MINISTER FOR LANDS—

Lands Administration
Western Lands Commission
Letter Delivery Bureaux

Total, Minister for Lands

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—
Central Administration—Head and District Offices

Total, Minister for Public Works

MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT—

Local Government Department ..
Valuer-General’s Department

Total, Minister for Local Government

Carried over .. .. o

£502,755 9 17

£

23,146
3,164
13,193
9,009
7,426
11,845
273
301
2,141
866
252
342
518
3,740
169
15,484
16,310
29,018
1,165
1,772

w
.

19
14
2
0
10
12
19
18
14
2
6
18
18
2
3
16
19
12
12
7

NAR=N &

—

— bk
SN WN=ONINOOWn®

£140,145

10

[
[

36,340
1,909
1,129

\NO O

£39,378

17

B ~N -0

20,112

11

£20,112

18

11

11,577
431

19
13

£12,009

13

Sl Q0

£714,402

10




14 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.
Brought over .. .. aT .. £714402 10 1
MINISTER FOR HOUSING AND MINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE ¢
SOCIETIES— £ s. d.
Ministry of Housing—Head Office s 55 2 7
Registry of Co-operative Societies and Reglstry of .
Friendly Societies .. v 3,468 11 4

Total, Minister for Housing and Minister for
Co -operative Societies .. ais - .. £3,523 13 11

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION—

Head Office .. ad e . .. i . 432,268 18 9
Primary Education .. .. - 5% .. 306 15 2
Secondary Education .. o s i% - .. 2,327 12 4
Training of Teachers o = .. .. o 11,132 4 0
National Fitness .. > .. .. o o4 27,896 19 0
Observatory : .. * . s ¥ o 28 10 6
Australian Museum o ;. o 9,908 10 5
Art Gallery of New South Wales .. o .. 226 0 8
Public Library of New South Wales - . e 105 0 O
Library Board is .. o3 i 2,833 210
Conservatorium of Musw .. - 5 .. 7,275 17 6
Technical Education . - .. .. 46,049 10 3
Museum of Applied Arts and Sc1ences .. .. .. 2,190 3 0
Total, Minister for Education .. .. .. £542,549 4*—5
MINISTER FOR CHILD WELFARE AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE—
Administrative Division .. . ey .. s 19,492 17 3
Establishments Division .. .. .. .. - 579 7 8
Social Welfare Division .. .. - - .. 4370 3 3
Field Division .. .. .. i .. . 298 7 0
Total, Minister for Child Welfare and Minister for )
Socml Welfare .. . e £32,645 15 2
MINISTER FOR MINES—
Department of Mines 53 .. .. a5 s 68,945 13 1
Department of Explosives .. o i .. 2,654 17 3
Total, Minister for Mines .. - o S £71,600 10 4

Carried over . is oo .. £1,364,721 13 11




Act No. 16, 1965. 15
Appropriation.
Brought over 3 B . .. £1,364,721 13 11
. MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY— £ s. d.
Ministerial Office .. ¥ ; ¥ 6,255 13 9
Industrial Commission and Industrlal Reglstrar o 10,803 5 2
‘ Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts .. o 3,087 11 1
Vocational Guidance Bureau . i .. . 198 17 0
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry .. .. £20,345 7 0
MINISTER FOR CONSERVATION—
Head Office .. 53 .3 .. .. - .. 15,721 5 4
Soil Conservation Service . . o it .o i 17,322 6 10
Forestry Commission .. .. .. .. - 9,449 19 7
Total, Minister for Conservation .. o i £42,493 11 9
MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—
Central Administration .. .. .. .. .. 25,514 2 8
Division of Science Services .. .. o e 106 2 4
Division of Plant Industry aus .. .. s 6,362 4 1
Division of Horticulture .. - - s &% 18299 3 1
Division of Dairying .. .. s oo 1,256 6 1
Hawkesbury Agricultural College .. .. .. 3942 310
Wagga Agricultural College oo .. .. .. 5417 9
) Research Stations .. - . s - i 7,066 9 3
Division of Animal Industry—

Head and District Offices .. e - Qs 61 9 1
. Tick Quarantine Areas .. - - 7,449 15 4
Royal Botanic Gardens and Allied Actlvmes .. .. 2,326 13 10
Total, Minister for Agriculture - oo ia £72,439 7 4

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CON-

SOLIDATED REVENUE FUND, IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE
VOTE “ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1964-65 .. £1,500,000 0 0




16 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

PAYMENTS ‘““UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE”:—The sum of
Four millions two hundred and ten thousand
four hundred and seventy-six pounds two shillings
and eleven pence, to cover payments ‘“Unauthorised
in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1965, for Urgent Claims
on account of Services of the year 1964-65, made in
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as
follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1964-65.

PREMIER— £ s. d.
Auditor-General’s Department 24,119 1 7
Police 33,216 16 6

Total, Premier £57,335 18 1

MINISTER FOR HEALTH—

Establishments Division 47,963 16 6
Other Health Services 31,653 14 6
Total, Minister for Health £79,617 11 0

TREASURER AND MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

AND DECENTRALISATION—

Treasury—Head Office 429,184 13 5
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 27,057 13 10
Government Stores Department 69,884 11 11
Government Cleaning Service : 25,855 12 0

Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—NaVIga-
tion . . . 31,123 10 1

Total, Treasurer and Minister for Industrial
Development and Decentralisation £583,106 1 3

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE—

Attorney-General—Head Office .. 8,642 2 10
Registrar of Companies Gl 17,031 16 0
Petty Sessions 133,031 13 1
Prisons .. 38,221 1 5
Registrar-General .. 44891 16 5
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice .. £241,818 9 9
Carried over £961,878 0 1




Act No. 16, 1965. 17
Appropriation.
Brought over £961,878 0 1
MINISTER FOR LANDS— L8
Lands Administration 79,683 6 2
Total, Minister for Lands £79,683 6 2
MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—
Central Administration—Head and District Offices 565,953 6 9
Total, Minister for Public Works £565,953 6 9
MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT—
Local Government Department .. 140,334 18 2
Valuer-General’s Department 57,786 2 1
Total, Minister for Local Government £198,121 0 3
MINISTER FOR EDUCATION—
Head Office .. 1,000,671 9 8
Primary Education 470,818 14 1
Secondary Education 370,964 9 5
Training of Teachers : 76,606 6 2
Public Library of New South Wales 81,139 1 3
Technical Education 156,622 6 4
Total, Minister for Education . £2,156,822 6 11
MINISTER FOR CHILD WELFARE AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE—
Social Welfare Division 50,000 0 O
Field Division 38,261 7 1
Total, Minister for Child Welfare and Minister for
Soc1a1 Welfare : £88,261 7 1
MINISTER FOR MINES—
Department of Mines 42,103 15 8
Total, Minister for Mines £42,103 15 8
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—
Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts 34,643 3 1
Vocational Guidance Bureau 22955 18 1
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry £57,599 1 2
Carried over . £4,150,422 4 1

P 35313—2




18 Act No. 16, 1965.
Appropriation.
Brought over .. .. - .. £4,150,422 4 1
MINISTER FOR CONSERVATION— £ s d
‘Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission s 28,348 12 3
Forestry Commission o o a5 2ia . 10,578 10 1
Total, Minister for Conservation .. .. .. £38,927 2 4

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—
Division of Animal Industry—Head and District Offices 21,126 16 6

Total, Minister for Agriculture ais 3% e £21,126 16 6

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND FOR PAYMENTS ‘““UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE” FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1964-65 .. £4,210476 2 11

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS FUND—

2. Out of the Government Railways Fund there is hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Ninety millions nine hundred and three
thousand three hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ . d.
Administrative and General Charges e - .. 4,072,300 i) d0
Way and Works .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 16,212,000 0 O
Rolling Stock .. .. .. y . .. .. .. 31,752,000 0 O
Transportation and Traffic s - - .. .. 22,000,000 0 O
Electrical Branch e 5 i - - i .. 3,150,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax .. . .. .. 1,400,000 0 O
Transfer to Government Rallways Renewals Fund .. 3,015000 0 O
Railways Retirement Fund Contribution .. .. .. 10,000 0 O
Transfer to Special Reserve .. s - i3 5 500,000 0 O
Provision for Long Service Leave o .. 1,710,000 0 O
Government Railways Superannuation Fund Contrlbutlon 3,650,000 0 O
Miscellaneous Trading and Catering Services . .. 3,432,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
RAILWAYS FUND .. .. .. .. £90.903,300 0 O




Act No. 16, 1965. 19

Appropriation.

PAYMENTS ““UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE”’:—The sum of
Two millions six hundred and fifty thousand eight
hundred and fifty-four pounds to cover payments
“Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1965, for
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year
1964-65, made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament as follows:—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1964-65— £ s. d.
Rolling Stock .. .. .. .. .. .. 288,083 0 O
Transportation and Traffic - i 5 5 731,737 0 O
Provision for Long Service Leave. . e .. .. 1,631,034 0 O
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERN-

MENT RAILWAYS FUND FOR PAYMENTS ‘“UNAUTH-
ORISED IN SUSPENSE” FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR
1964-65 .. e .. .. o .. £2,650,854 0 O

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS RENEWALS FUND—

3. Out of the Government Railways Renewals Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses
and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Four millions four hundred
and thirty thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s. d.
Renewals of Locomotives, Rolling Stock, Plant and Equip-
ment and Other Wasting Assets .. " 35 .. 4,430,000 0 O
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
RAILWAYS RENEWALS FUND i P .. £4,430,000 0 0

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS FUND—SPECIAL RESERVE
CREATED UNDER SECTION 41B (5) OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS ACT—

4. Out of the Government Railways Fund—Special Reserve there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses
and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Three hundred thousand
pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s. d.
Renewals, Reconstructions, Conversions of Assets, Special
Works of Maintenance and other Special Expenditure

not Chargeable to Working Expenses .. s o 300,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
RAILWAYS FUND—SPECIAL RESERVE CREATED UNDER
SECTION 41B (5) oF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS AcTt  £300,000 0 O




20 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC FUND—

5. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there is hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Six millions eight hundred and seventy
thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s. d.

Administrative and General Charges and Other Expenses .. 6,870,000 0 O

ToTAL. AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD
TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC FUND .. .. .. £6,870,000 0 O

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL
FunD—

6. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses
and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Twelve millions nine
hundred and seventy-nine thousand one hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.
£ s. d. £ s. d.

Administrative and Other Charges—

Administrative and General Charges .. 941,700 0 O
Depreciation .. o5 4 &y 516,900 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax .. ys 237,500 0 O

Contribution to Government Ra11ways
Superannuation Fund 55 .. 505000 0 O

2,201,100 0 O
Operation and Maintenance of Omnibus
Services—

Maintenance and Renewals of Omni-
buses and Equipment " .. 2,541,000 0 O
Traffic .. .. .. .. .. 8,237,000 0 O

10,778,000 0 O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METRO-
POLITAN TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND ..£12,979,100 0 O




Act No. 16, 1965. 21

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DISTRICT TRANSPORT TRUST
GENERAL FUND—

© 7. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund there

is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the

several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of One million
2 four hundred and eighty-one thousand four hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

Administrative and Other Charges— £ s. d. £ s. d.
Administrative and General Charges .. 92,500 0 O
Depreciation i s .. i 70,600 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax .. .. 2 23,300 0 O
Contribution to Government Railways
Superannuation Fund .. o1 56,000 0 O
242,400 0 O
Operation and Maintenance of Omnibus
Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Omni-
buses and Equipment .. .. 352,800 0 O
Traffic .. .. > ‘s 5 886,200 0 O
1,239,000 0 0

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE
AND DisTRICT TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND.. £1,481,400 0 O

PAYMENTS “UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE”:—The sum of
i Twelve thousand one hundred and eighty pounds
eighteen shillings and six pence to cover payments
“Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1965, for
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year
1964-65, made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament as follows:—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1964-65—
£ s. d.
Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses and
Equipment .. e o5 e - .. 12,180 18 6

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE
AND DISTRICT TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND
FOR PAYMENTS “UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE”’ FOR
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1964-65 .. .. .. £12,180 18 6




22 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE MARITIME SERVICES BOARD FuUND—

8. Out of the Maritime Services Board Fund there is hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Six millions five hundred and twenty-
seven thousand three hundred and sixty-two pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s. d.
Administrative and General Charges .. G .. 1,102,293 0 O
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates .. .. 70,769 0 O
Control of Ports i - - 3% . . 233954 0 O
Survey of Ports .. .. .. .. .. : 83,600 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Property .. .. .. 1,590,886 0 O
Sundry Services .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 359,200 0 O
Dredging - .. .. .. . 815,000 0 O
Demolition of Wharves and Buildings .. o " 4750 0 O
Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenses 5 s s 512 23,000 0 O
Coal Cranes and Loading Plant—Operating Expenses i 575,150 0 O
Transfer to Maritime Services Board Renewals Fund .. 1,470,000 0 O
Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free Warehouses. . .. 111,670 0 O
Payments on account of Principal and Interest re Special
Advances for Coal Loading Works .. .. o 87,000 0 O
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE MARITIME
SERVICES BOARD FUND .. .. .. .. £6,527,362 0 O

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE MARITIME SERVICES BOARD RENEWALS FUND—

9. Out of the Maritime Services Board Renewals Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses
and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Two millions six hundred
and sixty-two thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s. d.

Renewals of Structures and Plant .. . - .. 2,662,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE MARITIME
SERVICES BOARD RENEWALS FUND iy .. £2,662,000 0 0




Act No. 16, 1965.

23

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND—

10. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there is hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed:—The sum of One hundred and forty-three thousand

pounds.

Minister for Lands— £

Closer Settlement Acts—
Cost of Acquisition of Land for the purposes of Closer

s. d.

Settlement and contingent expenses. . s 3 8,000 0 0

Cost of Subdivision, Maintenance, Improvement and
Disposal (including re-disposal) of land acquired
for Closer Settlement, under the Closer Settlement
Acts, the Crown Lands Consolidation Act, 1913,
and the Returned Soldiers Settlement Act, 1916,
and the costs of works in connection therewith and

other expenses incidental thereto .. : 5 45000 0 O

Administrative Expenses in connection w1th Closer

Settlement .. .. .. - o & 90,000 0 O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER

SETTLEMENT FUND .. - - - .. £143,000 0 0

11. Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act and the Proviso.

following proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on any
item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown on the Estimates
of the Consolidated Revenue Fund in excess of the sum
provided therefor by Parliament on such Estimates—provided
that if the exigencies of the Public Service render it necessary,
the Treasurer or person appointed by him may authorise the
transfer of a specific amount from any item, subdivision, or
division, other than for specific public works or an item under
the division “Other Services,” to any other item, subdivision,
or division, within the same vote other than for speaﬁc pubhc
works or an item under the division ‘“Other Services”; and
subject to the following proviso, expenditure shall not be
incurred on any division shown on the Estimates of the
Government Railways Fund, the Road Transport and Traffic
Fund, the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund, the
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund, and the
Maritime Services Board Fund, in excess of the sum provided
therefor by Parliament on such Estimates—provided that if the
exigencies of the Public Service render it necessary, the Treasurer
or the person appointed by him may authorise the transfer of
a specific amount from any division, other than for specific
public works, to any other division within the vote other than
for specific public works. Nothing




24

Treasurer
or lawful
authority
shall pay
by warrant
or order.

Treasurer
or lawful
authority
shall be
allowed
credit for
moneys
paid by
them.

Short
title

Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Treasurer or
the person appointed by him as aforesaid to authorise the
transfer of any sum in augmentation of or as an addition to
any salary or wages the amount of which has been fixed by law.

The Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-General to be informed
of every such authority granted as aforesaid.

12. There shall be issued and paid the said several sums for
the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner and in
such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or order in
writing under his hand and directed to the Treasurer or other
lawful authority may from time to time order and direct, and
the payments so to be made shall be charged upon and
payable out of the said funds respectively; but the said
Treasurer shall not be held liable for any claims which may
arise in connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

13. The said Treasurer or other lawful authority shall in
their respective accounts from time to time be allowed credit
for any sum or sums of money paid by him or them in
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid,
and the receipts of the respective persons to whom the same
are so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said
Treasurer or other lawful authority in passing the said accounts
for any such sums as may be therein mentioned, and he or
they shall receive credit for the same accordingly.

14. This Act may be cited as the ‘“Appropriation Act,
1965”.

BY AUTHORITY:
V. C.N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, SYDNEY, NEW SOUTH WALES—1966




I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE
ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGIS-
LATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES.

ALLAN PICKERING,

Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber,

Sydney, 25 November, 1965.

ANNO QUARTO DECIMO

ELIZABETHZ 11 REGINA:

% ok sk ok sk sk vk sk sk skoske ok sk ok 3k ok ok sk sk s sl ok e ok ke sk ok ok sk ok ok sk sk

Act No. 16, 1965.

An Act to appropriate out of the Consolidated

Revenue Fund, and certain other Funds, sums
to make good the supplies granted for the
ordinary annual services of the Government
for the year commencing on the first day
of July, 1965, and ending on the thirtieth day
of June, 1966, both dates inclusive, and for
charges supplementary or ¢ Unauthorised in
Suspense”” from certain Funds for the year
from the first day of July, 1964, to the thirtieth
day of June, 1965, both dates inclusive; and
for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to,
26th November, 1965.]

WHEREAS

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects
with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

G. R. CRAWFORD,
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.




Preamble.

Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal

CC subjects, the members of the Legislative Assembly of
New South Wales in Parliament assembled, have granted to
Your Majesty the several sums hereinafter mentioned for the
Service of the year from the first day of July, one thousand nine
hundred and sixty-five, to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand
nine hundred and sixty-six (inclusive of both dates), for
Services to be provided for out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund; in adjustment of the vote “Advance to Treasurer,”
1964-65, Consolidated Revenue Fund for supplementary charges
during the period from the first day of July, one thousand nine
hundred and sixty-four to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand
nine hundred and sixty-five (inclusive of both dates); to cover
payments ‘“Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1964-65, to be provided for out
of the Consolidated Revenue Fund; for Services to be provided
for out of the Government Railways Fund; to cover payments
“Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on account of Services
of the year 1964-65, to be provided for out of the Government
Railways Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the
Government Railways Renewals Fund; for Services to be provided
for out of the Government Railways Fund—Special Reserve created
under Section 41B (5) of the Government Railways Act; for Services
to be provided for out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund;
for Services to be provided for out of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund; to cover
payments “Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on account
of Services of the year 1964-65, to be provided for out of the
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund; for
Services to be provided for out of the Maritime Services Board
Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the Maritime Services
Board Renewals Fund; and for Services to be provided for out
of the Closer Settlement Fund; And whereas we desire to make
good out of the said funds the several sums granted to Your Majesty
as aforesaid: Be it therefore enacted by the Queen’s Most Excellent
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative
Council



Act No. 16, 1965. 3

Appropriation.

Council and Legislative Assembly of the State of New South
Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the
same, as follows:—

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby appropriated,
: and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed, the following sums:—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

SUPPLEMENT TO SCHEDULES TO THE CONSTITUTION ACT:—
The sum of Ten thousand and sixty-nine pounds
for Supplement to Schedules as follows:—

£ s. d.
1. Other pensions and allowances .. - & G 10,069 0 0
Total, Supplement to Schedules to the Constitution
Act .. o - i s .. £10,069 0 O
THE LEGISLATURE:—The sum of Two hundred and eighty-
nine thousand nine hundred and eighty-five pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Legislative
Establishments following:—
2. Legislative Council - . e . aio 30,995 0 O
3. Legislative Assembly o - sl i - 102,018 0 O
4. Legislative Council and Assembly o .. o 86,981 0 O
5. Parliamentary Library .. .. .. . - 27,597 0 O
6. Parliamentary Reporting Staff .. e ..l o 42,394 0 0O
Total, The Legislature vo s i .. £289985 0 O
Carried over - oz b .. £300,054 0 O




4 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

Brought over

£300,054

PREMIER :—The sum of Fourteen millions two hundred and
nineteen thousand eight hundred and ninety pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following:—

7. Head Office. .
8. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Represent-
ative of the Government in the Legislative Council. .
9. Leader of the Opposition .
10. State Governor’s Establishment and Executive Council
11. Ministerial Motor Services X
12. New South Wales Government Ofﬁces "London
(including Engineer’s Branch) . .
13. New South Wales Centre, New York
14. Auditor-General’s Department
Public Service Board—
15.  Central Administration. .
16. Automatic Data Processmg Division .
17. Police ; e

£
302,300

600
5,969
40,068
56,882

163,901
94,779
306,321

369,999
132,932

.. 12,746,139

Total, Premier

..£14,219,890

o SO0 (=N (=N N Re) (=

ol occo coo ocococo ot

MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT:—The sum of Five hundred and
fifty-eight thousand and sixty pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—

18. Head Office. .

558,060

Total, Minister for Transport

£558,060

CHIEF SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR TOURIST ACTIVITIES:—
The sum of One million eight hundred and ninety
thousand nine hundred and nineteen pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following:—

19. Head Office. .

20. Fisheries ..

21. Aborigines Welfare Board

22. Weights and Measures .

23. State Emergency Services and Civil Defence
24. Department of Tourist Activities

25. New South Wales Immigration Division

818,302
132,829
333,193

46,482
106,537
422,050

31,526

OCOOCOoOOOO

COOOOOO

Total, Chief Secretary and Minister for Tourist
Activities . ;

Carried over

. £1,890,919

o

; .£16,968,923

(=) R




Act No. 16, 1965. 5
Appropriation.
Brought over . £16,968,923 0 0
MINISTER FOR HEALTH:—The sum of Thirty-six millions
nine hundred and seventy-five thousand seven hundred
and seventy-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following:— £.0.18. 4
26. Central Administration .. 457,060 0 O
27. Contribution to the Hospital Fund . 22,710,849 0 O
28. Scientific Activities .. 509,198 0 0
29. Inspectorial Services : 153,261 0 0
30. Bureau of Maternal and Chlld Health i 927,888 0 0
31. Establishments Division .. . 10,699,350 0 0
32. Master in the Protective Jurisdiction of the Supreme
Court . : i : 80,518 0 0
33. Miscellaneous Boards 40,241 0 O
34. Other Health Services 1,397,412 0 0
Total, Minister for Health ..£36,975,777 0 0
TREASURER :—The sum of Twenty-nine millions two hundred
and seventy-six thousand two hundred and eighty-six
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following:—
35. Treasury—Head Office . 15,687,865 0 0
36. Advance to Treasurer : 1,800,000 0 O
37. State Lotteries (Administration Costs) 762,886 0 0
38. Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 362,144 0 O
39. Government Stores Department 3,692,163 0 0
40. Government Cleaning Service 4,430,762 0 0
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
41. Navigation 992,095 0 0
42.  Observatory Hill Resumed Area 145,330 0 0
43. Government Printer 1,200,000 0 0
44. Land Tax Office 203,041 0 O
Total, Treasurer ..£29,276,286 0 0
Carried over ..£83,220,986 0 0




Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.
Brought over - i e ..£83,220,986 0 0
MINISTER FOR DECENTRALISATION AND DEVELOPMENT:—The
sum of One million one hundred and fifty-one
thousand two hundred and sixty-three pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following:— £ s d.
45, Department of Decentralisation and Development .. 1,151,263 0 0
Total, Minister for Decentralisation and Develop-
ment .. v . - . s . .. £1,151,263 0 0
ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE:—The sum of
Seven millions eight hundred and eight thousand nine
hundred and forty pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
46. Attorney-General .. s e - .. .. 112,715 0 O
47. Registrar of Companies .. .. .. Y .. 261,158 0 0
48. Court Reporters .. 208,260 0 O
49. Supreme Court Junsdlctlon and Industnal Commnssxon 291,095 0 O
50. District Court Jurisdiction .s s i . 132,874 0 O
51. Minister of Justice—Head Office 129,397 0 O
52. Courts of Summary Jurisdiction and Coroners Courts 1,536,870 0 O
53. Fair Rents .. - s - . . - 112,775 0 O
54. Public Trustee s s o . as .. 519,081 0 O
55. Sheriff i y oz .. .. .. .. 492749 0 O
56. Prisons .. . .. .. . .. .. 2,021,792 0 O
57. Reg1strar-General .. .. .. .. 1,285713 0 O
58. Licenses Reduction Board - e ‘s - 44461 0 O
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice £7,808,940 0 O
MINISTER FOR LANDS:—The sum of Two millions nine
hundred and four thousand three hundred and
nineteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following:—
59. Lands Administration .. . .. .. .. 2,788,206 0 O
60. Western Lands Commission e . .. .. 88,043 0 O
61. Letter Delivery Bureaux .. s e s - 28,070 0 0
Total, Minister for Lands .. .. .. .. £2,904319 0 O
Carried over . .. .. ..£95,085,508 0 0




Act No. 16, 1965. 7

Appropriation.

Brought over iy A e ..£95,085,508 0 O

MINISTER FOR PuBLIC WORKS:—The sum of Eight millions
two hundred and twenty-one thousand four hundred
and ten pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following:—

£ s d
) 62. Central Administration, Head and District Offices .. 8,221,410 0 0
Total, Minister for Public Works g .. £8,221,410 0 O
MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT:—The sum of Three
millions seven hundred and two thousand nine
hundred and ninety-seven pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following:—
63. Local Government Department - .. .. 2905671 0 O
64. Valuer-General’s Department .. - .. ot 797,326 0 0
Total, Minister for Local Government .. .. £3,702,997 0 O
MINISTER FOR HOUSING AND MINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE
SocieTiES :—The sum of Five hundred and fifty-seven
thousand and thirty-two pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following:—
65. Ministry of Housing—Head Office s . ; 321,624 0 O
66. Registry of Co-operative Societies and Reglstry of
Friendly Societies s 8 b : i 235408 0 O
Total, Minister for Housing and Minister for
Co-operative Societies i v .. £557,032 0 O

Carried over .. .. .. £107,566,947 0 O




8 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.
Brought over % &% " £107,566,947 0 0

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION AND MINISTER FOR SCIENCE:—The

sum of Eighty-eight millions seven hundred and

forty-one thousand two hundred and thirteen pounds,

to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working

Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments

and Services following:—

Department of Education— £ s d
67. Head Office aui .. .. - .. .. 13,635,552 0 O
68. Primary Education .. .. .. .. .. 33,840,221 0 O
69. Secondary Education .. .. .. - .. 27,423,501 0 O
70. Training of Teachers .. .. oo ndl .. 4,963,486 0 0
71. National Fitness iy .. .. .. .. 317,964 0 0
72. Observatory .. .. .. .. .. .. 33,286 0 O
73. Australian Museum .. .. .. .. i 116,920 0 0
74. Art Gallery of New South Wales - . hd 66,025 0 0
75. Public Library of New South Wales .. sam - 610,862 0 O
76. Library Board .. o i .. .. .. 523871 0 0
77. Conservatorium of Music .. .. .. B 91,358 0 0

Department of Technical Education—

78. Technical Education .. .. - 3 .. 7,019,775 0 O
79. Museum of Applied Arts and Sciences .. .. 98,392 0 0
Total, Minister for Education and Minister for
Science . . i .. .. .. ..£88,741,213 0 0
MINISTER FOR CHILD WELFARE AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE:—The sum of Four millions one hundred
and thirty-five thousand five hundred and twenty-
four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following:—
80. Administrative Division .. .. .. s 935,081 0 0
81. Establishments Division .. .. .. - .. 1,406,643 0 O
82. Social Welfare Division .. - s . .. 1,373,530 0 0
83. Field Division .. - i .. .. .. 420,270 0 O
Total, Minister for Child Welfare and Minister
for Social Welfare - .. .. £4,135524 0 O
MINISTER FOR MINES:—The sum of One million two hundred
and eighteen thousand five hundred and sixty-four
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following:—
84. Department of Mines .. - h .. .. 1,144,359 0 0
85. Department of Explosives .. Xy .. .. 74,205 0 0
Total, Minister for Mines .. .. .. £1,218,564 0 O
Carried over o i . £201,662,248 0 0




Act No. 16, 1965. 9
Appropriation.
Brought over s .. ob £201,662,248 0 0

MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY:—The sum of One
million one hundred and sixty-nine thousand four
hundred and fifty-eight pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

following:—
£ s. d.
86. Ministerial Office .. 172,527 0 0
87. Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar 153,986 0 O
88. Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts .. 568,791 0 0
89. Vocational Guidance Bureau 274,154 0 O
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry .. .. £1,169,458 0 0
MINISTER FOR CONSERVATION:—The sum of Three millions
five hundred and fifteen thousand and nineteen
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following:—
90. Head Office. . 179,585 0 O
91. Soil Conservation Service. . 529,180 0 O
92. Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission 1,076,254 0 0
93. Forestry Commission 1,730,000 0 O
Total, Minister for Conservation .. .. .. £3,515,019 0 0

Carried over i 5 .. £206,346,725 0 0




10 .

Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

Brought over L% ok id £206,346,725 0 0

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE:—The sum of Five millions

nine hundred and sixty-five thousand seven hundred

and forty-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Main-

tenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses

of the Establishments and Services following:—
£ s. d.
94, Central Administration 1,343,521 0 O
95. Division of Science Services 252,600 0 O
96. Division of Plant Industry 323,823 0 O
97. Division of Horticulture .. 332848 0 O
98. Division of Dairying . 281,091 0 O
99. Hawkesbury Agricultural College 299,484 0 O
100. Wagga Agricultural College 168,423 0 O
101. Research Stations .. 623951 0 O
Division of Animal Industry—

102. Head and District Offices 907,955 0 O
103. Queensland Border 117,301 0 O
104. Tick Quarantine Areas.. 1,082,699 0 O
105. Royal Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities .. 232,045 0 O
Total, Minister for Agriculture i3 - .. £5,965,741 0 O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CON-

SOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE
YEAR FROM 1sT JULY, 1965, TO 30TH JUNE, 1966 £212,312,466 0 O




Act No. 16, 1965. 11
Appropriation.
FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM FIRST
JULY, 1964, TO THIRTIETH JUNE, 1965.
IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,”
1964-65, ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR
1964-65:—The sum of One million five hundred
thousand pounds for Supplementary Charges made
during the period from 1st July, 1964, to 30th
June, 1965, for the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments
and Services following:—
£ s d
THE LEGISLATURE—
Legislative Council 3,307 10 2
Legislative Assembly 3,776 15 3
Parliamentary Library 2,369 10 O
Total, The Legislature £9,453 15 5
PREMIER—
Head Office . , .5 88,528 19 11
Leader of the Opposmon ; 19513 6
State Governor’s Establishment and Executlve Councﬂ 743 5 2
Ministerial Motor Services . 260 13 1
New South Wales Government Ofﬁces London 9,335 4 2
Auditor-General’s Department o5 y 1,122 14 1
Public Service Board 9%1 8 3
Police 3,771 13 1
Total, Premier £104919 11 3
MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT—
Head Office . 1,232 19 7
Total, Minister for Transport £1,232 19 7
CHIEF SECRETARY AND MINISTER FOR TOURIST ACTIVITIES—
Head Office . . oo .. .. .. 30,080 4 8
Fisheries .. 495 10 1
Aborigines Welfare Board 41912 19 5
Weights and Measures : 94 5 3
State Emergency Services and Civil Defence 4590 4 8
Department of Tourist Activities . 16,627 6 5
New South Wales Immigration Division 469 2 8
Total, Chief Secretary and Minister for Tourist
Actlvmes s - . £94,269 13
Carried over £209,875 19 5




12 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

Brought over 3% 3 & .. £209,875 19 5

MINISTER FOR HEALTH— L. 8 d

Department of Public Health—Central Administration 9,127 4 10

Scientific Activities 0} .. . { o i 15,544 17 6
Maternal and Baby Welfare o o > A 8,596 1 7 R

Establishments Division .. 2,604 12 6

Master in the Protective JurlSdICtIOH of the Supreme

Court .. . . . is - .s 1,254 12 4
Miscellaneous Boards .. .. .. .. i 1,883 19 11 i

Other Health Services .. .. = o P 22,410 14 11

Total, Minister for Health .. .id o £61,422 3 7

TREASURER AND MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
AND DECENTRALISATION—

Treasury—Head Office .. 2 107,358 9 4
Department of Industrial Development and Decentra-

lisation .. s 5is ts 197 2 6
State Lotteries (Admlmstratlon Costs) - - oy 16,202 7 3
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) .. .. .. 913 9 4
Government Stores Department .. .. .. 19,720 11 6
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—

Navigation - 7 . - 42939 14 9

Observatory Hill Resumed Area - - ‘s 1,948 13 1
Government Real Estate Office .. .. " .. 15,634 18 2
Government Printer - .. .. .. .. 434 3 6
Land Tax Office .. s i ai - o 4,006 7 4

Total, Treasurer and Minister for Industrial
Development and Decentralisation .. .. £209,355 16 9

MINISTER FOR DECENTRALISATION AND DEVELOPMENT—
Department of Decentralisation and Development .. 22,101 9 10

Total, Minister for Decentralisation and Develop-
ment .. - o o S ; £22,101 9 10

Carried over - - s .. £502,755 9 17




Act No. 16, 1965. 13

Appropriation.
Brought over .. . ofs .. £502,755 9 7
ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE— £ s. d.
Attorney-General—Head Office .. ot - = 23,146 19 2
Registrar of Companies .. e I 58 o 3,164 14 1
Crown Solicitor .. s - . oy 2. 13,193 2 4
Court Reporters .. - s 5% o . 9,009 0 2
The Judges ao _p .. .. .. - 7,426 10 8
Public Solicitor 2 : ds 3 £, 11,845 12 5
Minister of Justice—Head Oﬂice o oh Bl 273 19 10
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce .. .. .. 301 18 O
Master in Equity .. ais s .. .. .. 2,141 14 2
Probate Office Vi ine .. .. .. Py 866 2 7
District Courts v .. - o 252 6 2
Chief Industrial Maglstrate s Court 33 .. .. 342 18 10
Coroners .. 4 & 2. .. .o 518 18 11
Petty Sessions - 5 .. oy e g 3,740 2 2
Fair Rents .. o o .. o . A 169 3 3
Public Trustee . - o 34 o ‘e 15,484 16 1
Sheriff oy o .. s 43 o e 16,310 19 8
Prisons Js o d £ i .. .. o 29,018 12 5
Registrar-General .. s . - o 1,165 12 2
Licenses Reduction Board. . L il s i 1,772 7 10

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice £140,145 10

[y
e

MINISTER FOR LANDS—

Lands Administration .. .. ‘s - e 36,340 9 8
Western Lands Commission ‘s .. .. .. 1,909 0 1
Letter Delivery Bureaux .. .. " . 5 1,129 7 7
Total, Minister for Lands .. .. s .. £39,378 17 4
MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—
Central Administration—Head and District Offices . . 20,112 18 11
Total, Minister for Public Works .. 1 .. £20,112 18 11
MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT—
Local Government Department .. oy 55 2 11,577 19 9
Valuer-General’s Department .. B o 3 431 13 7
Total, Minister for Local Government i o £12,009 13 4

Carried over 3 ani o .. £714402 10 1




14 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

Brought over

MINISTER FOR HOUSING AND MINISTER FOR CO-OPERATIVE
SOCIETIES—

Ministry of Housing—Head Office i
Registry of Co-operative Societies and- Reglstry of
Friendly Societies & A

£714,402

10 1

55
3,468

11

Total, Minister for Housing and Minister for
Co-operative Societies ; hos .

£3,523

13 11

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION—

Head Office ..

Primary Education

Secondary Education

Training of Teachers

National Fitness

Observatory

Australian Museum

Art Gallery of New South ‘Wales. .

Public Library of New South Wales
Library Board

Conservatorium of Music .

Technical Education -
Museum of Applied Arts and Sciences ..

Total, Minister for Education

MINISTER FOR CHILD WELFARE AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE—

Administrative Division
Establishments Division
Social Welfare Division
Field Division

Total, Minister for Child Welfare and Minister for
Soc1a1 Welfare

432,268
306
2,327
11,132
27,896
28
9,908
226
105
2,833
7,275
46,049
2,190

£542,549

18
15
12

19
10
10

17
10

(=]
N OCLWAOOPUNAOOHARNYO

19,492
5,796
4,370
2,986

NWa3
OWooWw

£32,645

15 2

MINISTER FOR MINES—

Department of Mines
Department of Explosives

Total, Minister for Mines

68,945
2,654

13
17

£71,600

Carried over

.. £1,364,721

1
3
10 4
1




Act No. 16, 1965. 15

Appropriation.

Brought over a5 o 55 .. £1,364,721 13 11
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY— £ s. d.
Ministerial Office .. bs : - 6,255 13 9
Industrial Commission and Industnal Reglstrar e 10,803 5 2
Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts .. o 3,087 11 1
Vocational Guidance Bureau . .. ie “s 198 17 0
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry .. .. £20,345 7 0

MINISTER FOR CONSERVATION—
Head Office .. ie o o - is .. 15721 5 4
Soil Conservation Service .. e .. .. .. 17,322 6 10
Forestry Commission - .. .. .. . 9,449 19 7
Total, Minister for Conservation .. .. I, £42493 11 9

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—
Central Administration .. .. .. .. .. 25,514 2 8
Division of Science Services .. o e i 106 2 4
Division of Plant Industry . o o e 6,362 4 1
Division of Horticulture .. s a . i .. 18,299 3 1
Division of Dairying ‘s . e .. .. 1,256 6 1
Hawkesbury Agricultural College .. .. . 3942 310
Wagga Agricultural College .. o ta os 54 17 9
Research Stations .. ‘% ;e 4 are i s 7,066 9 3

Division of Animal Industry—

Head and District Offices .. s e e 61 9 1
Tick Quarantine Areas ass os . 7,449 15 4
Royal Botanic Gardens and Allied Actmtles ois e 2,326 13 10
Total, Minister for Agriculture s oo s £72,439 7 4

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CON-
SOLIDATED REVENUE FUND, IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE
YOTE “ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1964-65 .. £1,500,000 0 O




16 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

PAYMENTS “UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE”:—The sum of
Four millions two hundred and ten thousand
four hundred and seventy-six pounds two shillings
and eleven pence, to cover payments ‘“Unauthorised
in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1965, for Urgent Claims
on account of Services of the year 1964-65, made in
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as
follows:—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1964-65.

PREMIER— £ s. d.
Auditor-General’s Department 24,119 1 7
Police 33,216 16 6

Total, Premier £57,335 18 1

MINISTER FOR HEALTH—

Establishments Division 47,963 16 6
Other Health Services 31,653 14 6
Total, Minister for Health £79,617 11 0

TREASURER AND MINISTER FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

AND DECENTRALISATION—

Treasury—Head Office 429,184 13 5
Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 27,057 13 10
Government Stores Department 69,884 11 11
Government Cleaning Service 25,855 12 0

Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—Nawga-
tion v e bt 31,123 10 1

Total, Treasurer and Minister for Industrial
Development and Decentralisation £583,106 1 3

ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE—

Attorney-General—Head Office .. 8,642 2 10
Registrar of Companies 17,031 16 O
Petty Sessions 133,031 13 1
Prisons .. 38,221 1 5
Registrar-General .. 44,891 16 5
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice .. £241,818 9 9
Carried over £961,878 0 1




Act No. 16, 1965. 17
Appropriation.
Brought over £961,878 0 1
MINISTER FOR LANDS— £ s. d.
Lands Administration 79,683 6 2
Total, Minister for Lands £79,683 6 2
MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—
Central Administration—Head and District Offices 565,953 6 9
Total, Minister for Public Works £565,953 6 9
MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT—
Local Government Department .. 140,334 18 2
Valuer-General’s Department 57,786 2 1
Total, Minister for Local Government £198,121 0 3
MINISTER FOR EDUCATION—
Head Office .. 1,000,671 9 8
Primary Education 470,818 14 1
Secondary Education 370,964 9 5
Training of Teachers . 76,606 6 2
Public Library of New South Wales 81,139 1 3
Technical Education 156,622 6 4
Total, Minister for Education . £2,156,822 6 11
MINISTER FOR CHILD WELFARE AND MINISTER FOR SOCIAL
WELFARE—
Social Welfare Division 50,000 0 O
Field Division 38,261 7 1
Total, Minister for Child Welfare and Minister for
Social Welfare £88,261 7 1
MINISTER FOR MINES—
Department of Mines 42,103 15 8
Total, Minister for Mines £42,103 15 8
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—
Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts 34,643 3 1
Vocational Guidance Bureau . 22,955 18 1
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry £57,599 1 2
Carried over .. £4,150,422 4 1




18 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.
Brought over o . 5 .. £4,150,422 4 1
MINISTER FOR CONSERVATION— £ s d.
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission = 28,348 12 3
Forestry Commission .. .. . .. s 10,578 10 1
Total, Minister for Conservation .. o .. £38,927 2 4

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE—
Division of Animal Industry—Head and District Offices 21,126 16 6

Total, Minister for Agriculture .. .. o s £21,126 16 6

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND FOR PAYMENTS ‘“UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE” FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1964-65 .. £4,210,476 2 11

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS FUND—

2. Out of the Government Railways Fund there is hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Ninety millions nine hundred and three
thousand three hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s d
Administrative and General Charges .. .. .. 4,072,300 0 O
Way and Works . . - s .. .. .. .. 16,212,000 0 0
Rolling Stock .. i e o e .. .. 31,752,000 0 O
Transportation and Traffic .. .. s s .. 22,000,000 0 O
Electrical Branch .. .. .. .. .. .. 3,150,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax .. .. .. . .. .. 1,400,000 0 O
Transfer to Government Railways Renewals Fund .. 3,015000 0 O
Railways Retirement Fund Contribution .. s o 10,000 0 0O
Transfer to Special Reserve .. .. e s np 500,000 0 O
Provision for Long Service Leave e .. il .. 1,710,000 0 O
Government Railways Superannuation Fund Contribution 3,650,000 0 0
Miscellaneous Trading and Catering Services . .. 3,432,000 0 0O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
RAILWAYS FunD i ol i3 .. £90,903,300 0 0




Act No. 16, 1965. 19

Appropriation.

PAYMENTS ‘““UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE’:—The sum of
Two millions six hundred and fifty thousand eight
hundred and fifty-four pounds to cover payments
“Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1965, for
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year
1964-65, made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament as follows:—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1964-65— £ s. d.
Rolling Stock . - - i - .. 288,083 0 O
Transportation and Traffic " - - Xs 731,737 0 O
Provision for Long Service Leave. . o .. .. 1,631,034 0 O
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERN-

MENT RAILWAYS FUND FOR PAYMENTS ‘““UNAUTH-
ORISED IN SUSPENSE” FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR
1964-65 .. .. .. .. .. .. £2,650,854 0 O

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS RENEWALS FUND—

3. Out of the Government Railways Renewals Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses
and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Four millions four hundred
and thirty thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s. d.
Renewals of Locomotives, Rolling Stock, Plant and Equip-
ment and Other Wasting Assets .. ik RA .. 4,430,000 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
RAILWAYS RENEWALS FUND .. .. .. £4,430,000 0 ©

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS FUND—SPECIAL RESERVE
CREATED UNDER SECTION 41B (5) OF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS ACT—

4. Out of the Government Railways Fund—Special Reserve there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses
and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Three hundred thousand
pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

p s. d.
Renewals, Reconstructions, Conversions of Assets, Special
Works of Maintenance and other Special Expenditure
not Chargeable to Working Expenses .. e o s 300,000 0 O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
RAILWAYS FUND—SPECIAL RESERVE CREATED UNDER
SECTION 418 (5) oF THE GOVERNMENT RAILWAYS AcT  £300,000 0 O




20 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC FUND—

5. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there is hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Six millions eight hundred and seventy
thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.
£ s. d.

Administrative and General Charges and Other Expenses .. 6,870,000 0 0

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD
TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC FUND .. e .. £6,870,000 0 0

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL
Funp—

6. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses
and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Twelve millions nine
hundred and seventy-nine thousand one hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.
£ s. d. £ s. d.
Administrative and Other Charges—

Administrative and General Charges .. 941,700 0 0
Depreciation .. - s .. 516900 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax .. .. .. 237,500 0 O
Contribution to Government Railway
Superannuation Fund .. .. 505,000 0 0
2,201,100 0 ©
Operation and Maintenance of Omnibus
Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Omni-
buses and Equipment .. .. 2,541,000 0 0
Traffic .. . o . .. 8237000 0 O
10,778,000 0 0

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METRO-
POLITAN TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND ..£12,979,100 0 0




Act No. 16, 1965.

21

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DISTRICT TRANSPORT TruUST

GENERAL FUND—

7. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund there
is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of One million

four hundred and eighty-one thousand four hundred pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

Administrative and Other Charges— £ s. d.
Administrative and General Charges .. 92,500 0 O
Depreciation 53 g . oo 70,600 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax .. .. .. 23,300 0 O
Contribution to Government Railway

Superannuation Fund .. .. 56,000 0 O
Operation and Maintenance of Omnibus
Services—
Maintenance and Renewals’ of Omni-
buses and Equipment ve ive 352,800 0 O
Traffic .. 5o v ve .. 886,200

£ s. d.

242,400 0 O

1,239,000 0 O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE

AND DISTRICT TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND. . &481,400 00

PAYMENTS ‘““‘UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE”:—The sum of
Twelve thousand one hundred and eighty pounds
eighteen shillings and six pence to cover payments
““Unauthorised in Suspense,”” to 30th June, 1965, for
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year
1964-65, made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament as follows:—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1964-65—

Maintenance and Renewals of Omnibuses and
Equipment

£ s. d.
12,180 18 6

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE
AND DISTRICT TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND
FOR PAYMENTS ‘“UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE” FOR
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1964-65

. £12,180 18 6




22 Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE MARITIME SERVICES BOARD FUND—

8. Out of the Maritime Services Board Fund there is hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Six millions five hundred and twenty-
seven thousand three hundred and sixty-two pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s. d.
Administrative and General Charges .. .. .. 1,102,293 0 O
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates .. .. 70,769 0 O
Control of Ports .. .. .. .. .. i 233954 0 O
Survey of Ports .. .. .. .. .. 83,600 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Property - ‘s .. 1,590,886 0 O
Sundry Services .. o - - o .. .. 359,200 0 O
Dredging - : . o .. 815,000 0 0
Demolition of Wharves and Bu11d1ngs .. .. .. 4,750 0 0
Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenses .. .. 23,000 0 O
Coal Cranes and Loading Plant—Operating Expenses ;. 575,150 0 O
Transfer to Maritime Services Board Renewals Fund .. 1,470,000 0 O
Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free Warehouses. . S 111,670 0 O
Payments on account of Principal and Interest re Special
Advances for Coal Loading Works i s - - 87,000 0 O
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE MARITIME
SERVICES BOARD FUND . . ‘e .. £6,527,362 0 O

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE MARITIME SERVICES BOARD RENEWALS FUND—

9. Out of the Maritime Services Board Renewals Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses
and purposes hereinafter expressed:—The sum of Two millions six hundred
and sixty-two thousand pounds.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1965, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1966.

£ s. d.

Renewals of Structures and Plant . . . .. 2,662,000 0 O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE MARITIME
SERVICES BOARD RENEWALS FUND " .. £2,662,000 0 O




Act No. 16, 1965.

23

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND—

10. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there is hereby appropriated,
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes
hereinafter expressed:—The sum of One hundred and forty-three thousand

pounds.

Minister for Lands— £

Closer Settlement Acts—
Cost of Acquisition of Land for the purposes of Closer

Settlement and contingent expenses. . s £ 8,000

Cost of Subdivision, Maintenance, Improvement an
Disposal (including re-disposal) of land acquired
for Closer Settlement, under the Closer Settlement
Acts, the Crown Lands Consolidation Act, 1913,
and the Returned Soldiers Settlement Act, 1916,
and the costs of works in connection therewith and
other expenses incidental thereto

Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer

Settlement .. .. .. s i s 90,000

45,000

S.

d.

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER

SETTLEMENT FUND .. i sk .. .. £143,000

0

0

11. Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act and the Proviso.

following proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on any
item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown on the Estimates
of the Consolidated Revenue Fund in excess of the sum
provided therefor by Parliament on such Estimates—provided
that if the exigencies of the Public Service render it necessary,
the Treasurer or person appointed by him may authorise the
transfer of a specific amount from any item, subdivision, or
division, other than for specific public works or an item under
the division “Other Services,” to any other item, subdivision,
or division, within the same vote other than for specific public
works or an item under the division ‘“Other Services”; and
subject to the following proviso, expenditure shall not be
incurred on any division shown on the Estimates of the
Government Railways Fund, the Road Transport and Traffic
Fund, the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund, the
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund, and the
Maritime Services Board Fund, in excess of the sum provided
therefor by Parliament on such Estimates—provided that if the
exigencies of the Public Service render it necessary, the Treasurer
or the person appointed by him may authorise the transfer of
a specific amount from any division, other than for specific
public works, to any other division within the vote other than
for specific public works. Nothing




24

Treasurer
or lawful
authority
shall pay
by warrant
or order.

Treasurer
or lawful
authority
shall be
allowed
credit for
moneys
paid by
them.

Short
title

Act No. 16, 1965.

Appropriation.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Treasurer or
the person appointed by him as aforesaid to authorise the
transfer of any sum in augmentation of or as an addition to
any salary or wages the amount of which has been fixed by law.

The Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-General to be informed
of every such authority granted as aforesaid.

12. There shall be issued and paid the said several sums for
the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner and in
such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or order in
writing under his hand and directed to the Treasurer or other
lawful authority may from time to time order and direct, and
the payments so to be made shall be charged upon and
payable out of the said funds respectively; but the said
Treasurer shall not be held liable for any claims which may
arise in connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

13. The said Treasurer or other lawful authority shall in
their respective accounts from time to time be allowed credit
for any sum or sums of money paid by him or them in
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid,
and the receipts of the respective persons to whom the same
are so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said
Treasurer or other lawful authority in passing the said accounts
for any such sums as may be therein mentioned, and he or
they shall receive credit for the same accordingly.

14. This Act may be cited as the “Appropriation Act,
1965,

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty I assent to
this Act.
K. W. STREET,
Lieutenant-Governor.
Government House,
Sydney, 26th November, 1965.



